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Charger art. no. U1 f1 P1 U2 I2 Nc W
RO BC14/36 EU 1000001654 220 - 240V 50 - 60Hz 85W 14 - 42V 3,0 A DC 4 - 10 600g
RO BC14/36 AUS 1000001655 220 - 240V 50 - 60Hz 85W 14 - 42V 3,0 A DC 4 - 10 600g
RO BC14/36 USA CND 1000001656 115V 50 - 60Hz 85W 14 - 42V 3,0 A DC 4 - 10 600g
RO BC14/36 UK 1000001691 220 - 240V 50 - 60Hz 85W 14 - 42V 3,0 A DC 4 - 10 600g
RO BC14/36 JP 1000003033 100V 50 - 60Hz 85W 14 - 42V 3,0 A DC 4 - 10 600g

Battery art. no. U C W Ic t
RO BP18/2 1000001652 18 V 2,0 Ah 400 g 3 A 40 min
RO BP18/4 1000001653 18 V 4,0 Ah 670 g 3 A 80 min
RO BP18/4 Li-HD 1000002548 18 V 4,0 Ah 584 g 3 A 80 min
RO BP18/8 Li-HD 1000002549 18 V 8,0 Ah 977 g 3 A 160 min
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Die angegebenen Schwingungs- und Geräuschemissionen können während der tat-
sächlichen Benutzung des Elektrowerkzeugs abweichen, abhängig von Art und Weise, 
in der das Elektrowerkzeug verwendet wird, insbesondere, welche Art von Werkstück 

bearbeitet wird. Legen Sie zusätzliche Sicherheitsmaßnahmen zum Schutz des Bedieners fest, 
die auf einer Abschätzung der Schwingungsbelastung während der tatsächlichen Benutzungs-
bedingungen beruhen (hierbei sind alle Anteile des Betriebszyklus zu berücksichtigen, bei-
spielsweise Zeiten, in denen das Elektrowerkzeug abgeschaltet ist, und solche, in denen es 
zwar eingeschaltet ist, aber ohne Belastung läuft). 

 

3 Technische Daten Ladegerät und Akku (D) 
 

Akku: Ladegerät: 
U = Spannung U1  = Eingangsspannung 

C = Nennkapazität f1  = Eingangsfrequenz 
W = Gewicht P1 = Eingangsleistung 

Ic = Ladestrom U2 = Ladespannung 
t = Ladedauer (90% voll) I2 = Max. Ladestrom 

Ladespannung ................................20,75 V DC Nc = Anzahl der Akkuzellen 

Ladetemperatur ..............................0° - 50° C W = Gewicht 

Max. Entladetemperatur. .................5° - 50°C 

 

Beachten Sie die Netzspannung! Siehe 
Typenschild Ladegerät! Akku vor der ersten Anwendung aufladen! 

 
 

4 Funktion des Gerätes 
 

4.1 Übersicht (A) 

1 Akku 6 Anschlag 
2 Getriebegehäuse 7 Schalter für Links-/Rechts-Lauf 

3 Gewindeschneidkopfaufnahme 8 Betriebsschalter 
4 Aufnahme des Rohrhalters 9 Adapter Monoblok1/4”-1.1/4” 

5 Rohrhalter 10 Adapter Euroblok 1/4”-1.1/4” 
4.2 Akku wechseln (B) 

Akku einschieben, bis Arretierung hörbar einrastet. Zum Entnehmen Arretierung drücken und 
Akku herausziehen. 
Für die optimale Bearbeitung von großen Rohrdurchmessern wird die Verwendung eines Akkus 
mit mindestens 4.0Ah empfohlen. Andernfalls kann die Leistung des Geräts nicht ausreichend 
sein und das Gerät schaltet während des Betriebszyklus ab. 

    

4.3 Bedienung (C) 

 

Bevor Sie irgendwelche Arbeiten mit der Maschinen beginnen, lesen Sie bitte die 
allgemeinen Sicherheitshinweise und die speziellen Sicherheitshinweise! 

 

Greifen Sie niemals in den Bereich drehender Teile! 

 

Halten Sie immer eine Hand am Griff des Gerätes, um den Ein-/Ausschalter zu betäti-
gen. Arretieren Sie den Einschalter im Betrieb nicht, um schnell reagieren zu können! 

 Montieren Sie den Rohrhalter fest und achten Sie darauf, dass der Anschlag parallel zum zu 
scheidenden Rohr verläuft. Der Anschlag muss ca. 1 bis 1,5 cm über das Rohrende hinaus-
stehen. 

 Wählen Sie den gewünschten Kopf und stecken Sie ihn in die achteckige Kluppenaufnah-
me. Bei einem Kopf vom Durchmesser 1.1/4 und kleiner muss vorher ein Adapter aufgesetzt 
werden. Zum Rechts-Schneiden führen Sie den Kopf von der Frontseite der Maschine ein, 
zum Links-Schneiden von der anderen Seite her. 

 Der Adapter wird direkt auf die achteckige Kluppenaufnahme der Maschine gesteckt (fürs 
Rechts-Schneiden von der Front her, fürs Links-Scheiden von hinten). 



 DEUTSCH  9 

 Den Adapter-Ring drehen Sie in Uhrzeiger-Richtung, schieben den Kopf ein und lassen den 
Ring zurückschnappen. Um den Kopf herauszunehmen, verfahren Sie ebenso. 

 Jetzt führen Sie das in den Halter eingespannte Rohr so an die Maschine heran, dass der 
Anschlag in seine Aufnahme gelangt (Anschlag = parallel zum Rohr) und das Rohrende eng 
am Schneidkopf anliegt. 

 Steht der Schalter Links-/Rechtslauf in der gewünschten Position? Drücken Sie den Be-
triebsschalter. Der Gewindeschneidkopf dreht jetzt an. Die Maschine so lange gegen das 
Rohrende drücken, bis das Rohr von der Maschine ohne Unterstützung weiter hereingezo-
gen wird (s. Abb. C2). 

 Schmieren Sie dabei ständig und ausreichend mit ROTHENBERGER Gewindeschneidöl. 
 Wenn die gewünschte Gewindelänge erreicht ist, (bei normalen Gewinden darf das Rohr nie 

über den Kopf der Schneidkluppe hinausragen), stellen Sie den Motor ab. Wechseln Sie die 
Laufrichtung, um den Kopf vom Rohr herunterzudrehen. 

 

ACHTUNG! Der Schnell-Lauf ist nur zum Herunterdrehen des Kopfes geeignet, NIE 
zum normalen Gewindeschneid-Betrieb! 

 
 

4.4 Ladegerät und Akku (D) 
 

Übersicht: 
1 Akkupack 4 Warnanzeige 

2 Schiebesitz 5 Taste der Kapazitätsanzeige 
3 Betriebsanzeige 6 Kapazitäts- und Signalanzeige 

Inbetriebnahme: 

 

Vergleichen Sie vor Inbetriebnahme, ob die auf dem Typenschild angegebene 
Netzspannung und Netzfrequenz mit den Daten Ihres Stromnetzes übereinstimmen! 

Geräte wie dieses, die Gleichstrom erzeugen, könnten einfache Fehlerstromschutzschalter be-
einflussen. Verwenden Sie Typ F oder besser, mit einem Auslösestrom von max. 30 mA. 

 

Vor Inbetriebnahme des Ladegerätes sicherstellen, dass die Lüftungsschlitze frei 
sind. Mindestabstand zu anderen Gegenständen min. 5 cm! 

Selbsttest: 
 Netzstecker einstecken. 
Die Warnanzeige (4) und die Betriebsanzeige (3) leuchten nacheinander für ca. 1 Sekunde, der 
eingebaute Lüfter läuft für ca. 5 Sekunden. 
Akkupack: 
Vor der Benutzung den Akkupack (1) aufladen. 
Laden Sie den Akkupack bei Leistungsabfall wieder auf. 
Die optimale Aufbewahrungstemperatur liegt zwischen 10°C und 30°C. Die zulässige Ladetem-
peratur liegt zwischen 0 °C und 50 °C. 
Li-Ion-Akkupacks haben eine Kapazitäts- und Signalanzeige (6): 
 Taste (5) drücken und der Ladezustand wird durch die LED-Leuchten angezeigt. 
Blinkt eine LED-Leuchte, ist der Akkupack fast leer und muss wieder aufgeladen werden. 
Bedienung: 
Akkupack laden: 
 Akkupack vollständig, bis zum Anschlag auf den Schiebesitz (2) aufschieben. 

 
Die Betriebsanzeige (3) blinkt. 
Erhaltungsladung: 
Ist die Ladung beendet, schaltet das Ladegerät automatisch auf Erhaltungsladung um. 
Der Akkupack kann im Ladegerät verbleiben und ist somit immer betriebsbereit. 
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Die Betriebsanzeige (3) leuchtet dauernd. 
Störung: 
● Warnanzeige (4) leuchtet dauernd. 

 
Akkupack wird nicht geladen. Temperatur zu hoch/ zu niedrig. Liegt die Temperatur des Akku-
packs zwischen 0 °C und 50 °C, beginnt der Ladevorgang automatisch. 
● Warnanzeige (4) blinkt. 

 
Akkupack defekt. Akkupack sofort aus dem Ladegerät entnehmen. 
Akkupack wurde nicht richtig auf den Schiebesitz (2) aufgeschoben. 

 

5 Pflege und Wartung 
 

SUPERTRONIC 2000 E: 
Vor allen Arbeiten an der Maschine Akku herausnehmen. 
Schalter: Wenn der Motor nicht stoppt, sobald Sie den Betriebsschalter loslassen, ist der Schal-
ter defekt. Beheben Sie den Schaden sofort, arbeiten Sie nicht weiter. 
Gewindeschneidköpfe: Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die zu verwendende Köpfe keine beschä-
digten Schneidbacken haben. Halten Sie die Köpfe von Spänen frei, denn dadurch leidet die 
Gewindequalität. 
Getriebegehäuse: Jeweils nach 500 Arbeitsstunden muss das Getriebefett gewechselt werden. 
Die zerlegte Maschine muss mit Petroleum gesäubert, d.h. von Alt-Fett befreit werden. Alle me-
chanischen Teile sollen mit Trockendruckluft freigeblasen und mit sauberen Händen neu einge-
fettet werden. KEINE FLÜSSIGEN LÖSUNGSMITTEL VERWENDEN. Für ausreichende 
Schmierung braucht man eine Fettmenge von ungefähr 300gr. Zuviel Fett kann die Betriebs-
temperatur der Maschine stark erhöhen. Fett: LGMT 2 von SKF oder ähnliches. Wir empfehlen 
Ihnen, den Getriebefettwechsel bei einem autorisierten Kundendienst machen zu lassen. 
Zerlegen des Getriebegehäuses: Zum abmontieren des Deckels dürfen keine scharfen Gegen-
stände, z.B. Nägel, Schraubenzieher etc, besonders an den Dichtungen, verwendet werden. Es 
können Schäden eintreten! Leichter geht, indem man mit einem Plastikhammer leicht auf die 
Front des Achtecks schlägt. 
Rohrhalter: Überprüfen Sie, ob sich die Klemmbacken des Rohrhalters in einem guten Zustand 
befinden. Wechseln Sie sie aus, sobald das Rohr zu rutschen beginnt. 
Wartung durch Fachpersonal: Jede Reparatur sollte von einem Fachmann durchgeführt werden 
und nur mit Originalteilen. 

 

Ladegerät: 
Reparaturen am Ladegerät dürfen nur durch eine Elektrofachkraft ausgeführt werden! 
Wenn die Netzanschlussleitung dieses Gerätes beschädigt wird, muss sie durch den Hersteller 
oder seinen Kundendienst oder eine ähnlich qualifizierte Person ersetzt werden, um Gefährdun-
gen zu vermeiden. 
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6 Fehlerbehebung 

Symptom Mögliche Ursache 

Ungenügende Leistung Achten Sie darauf,  
- dass Sie die der Arbeit entsprechende Geschwindigkeit einge-

schaltet haben. 
– dass der Rohrhalter sachgerecht befestigt ist (Anschlag paral-
lel zum Rohr!). 
– dass die Schneidköpfe in einwandfreiem Zustand sind Prüfen 
Sie, ob das Rohr schneidbar ist Schmieren Sie reichlich 

Maschine schneidet 
keine zentrischen Ge-
winde 

–Sitzt der Anschlag des Rohrhalters parallel zum Rohr? 
–Sind Qualität und Zustand des Rohres zum Gewindeschneiden 
geeignet? 

Ungenügende Gewinde-
länge 

Prüfen Sie, 
– ob der Rohrhalter fest sitzt. 
– ob nicht ein Hindernis (Holspan etc.) zwischen Maschine und 
Rohrhalter steckt. 

Schlechte Gewindequa-
lität 

– Sind die Gewindeschneidbacken einwandfrei? 
– Schmieren Sie ausreichend? 
– Haben Sie eine geeignete Rohrqualität gewählt? 
– Stimmt die Gewindeschneidölqualität (Rothenberger ÖI)? 

Schlechte Schneidkopf-
Justierung 

– verwenden Sie den richtigen Adapter (bis 1.1/4”). 
– Haben Sie den Schneidkopf verwendet, der auch auf die 
Maschine passt (Rothenberger, SERIE 600 oder gleichwertige). 

Der Umschalthebel ist 
blockiert 

– Die Maschine leicht nach oben und unten bewegen 

 
 

7 Zubehör 

Geeignetes Zubehör finden Sie im Hauptkatalog oder unter www.rothenberger.com  
 

8 Kundendienst 

Die ROTHENBERGER Kundendienst-Standorte stehen zur Verfügung, um Ihnen zu helfen (sie-
he Liste im Katalog oder online), und Ersatzteile und Kundendienst werden durch dieselben 
Standorte angeboten. Bestellen Sie Ihre Zubehör- und Ersatzteile bei Ihrem Fachhändler oder 
online über RO SERVICE+: ℡ + 49 (0) 61 95/ 800 8200  + 49 (0) 61 95/ 800 7491 
 service@rothenberger.com - www.rothenberger.com  

 

9 Entsorgung 

Teile des Gerätes sind Wertstoffe und können der Wiederverwertung zugeführt werden. Hierfür 
stehen zugelassene und zertifizierte Verwerterbetriebe zur Verfügung. Zur umweltverträglichen 
Entsorgung der nicht verwertbaren Teile (z.B. Elektronikschrott) befragen Sie bitte Ihre zustän-
dige Abfallbehörde. 
Verbrauchte Wechselakkus nicht ins Feuer oder in den Hausmüll werfen. Ihr Fachhändler bietet 
eine umweltgerechte Alt-Akku-Entsorgung an. 
Nur für EU-Länder: 

 

Werfen Sie Elektrowerkzeuge nicht in den Hausmüll! Gemäß der Europäischen Richtli-
nie 2012/19/EU über Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte und ihrer Umsetzung in nationa-
les Recht müssen nicht mehr gebrauchsfähige Elektrowerkzeuge getrennt gesammelt 
und einer umweltgerechten Wiederverwertung zugeführt werden. 
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1 Safety Notes 
 

1.1 Intended use 
 

The user bears sole responsibility for any damage caused by improper use. 
Generally accepted accident prevention regulations and the enclosed safety information must be 
observed.  
SUPERTRONIC 2000 E: 

The SUPERTRONIC 2000 E is a thread-cutter to be used for cutting BSPT R and NPT 1/4 - 2“ 
threads. 
This device may only be used correctly as described. 
Use only original ROTHENBERGER or CAS (Cordless Alliance System) battery packs and ac-
cessories. 

 

Charger and battery:  

The chargers are only suitable for charging ROTHENBERGER and CAS (Cordless Alliance Sys-
tem) battery packs. 
This tool is not designed for use by persons with physical, sensory or mental disabilities, or with 
insufficient experience and/or knowledge, unless they are supervised by a person responsible 
for their safety, or have received instructions on how to use the tool by this person. 
Never attempt to charge batteries that are not rechargeable. Danger of explosion! 
Battery packs marked with CAS are 100% compatible with CAS devices (Cordless Alliance Sys-
tem). To select the appropriate device, please contact your ROTHENBERGER dealer. Read the 
relevant instructions for the devices used. 

 

1.2 General Power Tool Safety Warnings 

 

WARNING! Read all safety warnings, instructions, illustrations and specifications 
provided with this power tool. 

Failure to follow all instructions listed below may result in electric shock, fire and/or serious inju-
ry. 
Save all warnings and instructions for future reference. 

The term “power tool” in the warnings refers to your electrically-operated (corded) power tool or 
battery-operated (cordless) power tool. 
1) Work area safety 

a) Keep work area clean and well lit. Cluttered and dark areas invite accidents. 
b) Do not operate power tools in explosive atmospheres, such as in the presence of 

flammable liquids, gases or dust. Power tools create sparks which may ignite the dust or 
fumes. 

c) Keep children and bystanders away while operating a power tool. Distractions can 
cause you to lose control. 

2) Electrical safety 

a) Power tool plugs must match the outlet. Never modify the plug in any way. Do not use 
any adapter plugs with earthed (grounded) power tools. Unmodified plugs and matching 
outlets will reduce risk of electric shock. 

b) Avoid body contact with earthed or grounded surfaces, such as pipes, radiators, 
ranges and refrigerators. There is an increased risk of electric shock if your body is 
earthed or grounded. 

c) Do not expose power tools to rain or wet conditions. Water entering a power tool will in-
crease the risk of electric shock. 

d) Do not abuse the cord. Never use the cord for carrying, pulling or unplugging the 
power tool. Keep cord away from heat, oil, sharp edges and moving parts. Damaged or 
entangled cords increase the risk of electric shock. 

e) When operating a power tool outdoors only, use an extension cords suitable for out-
door use. Use of a cord suitable for outdoor use reduces the risk of electric shock. 
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f) If operating a power tool in a damp location is unavoidable, use a residual current de-
vice (RCD) protected supply. Use of an RCD reduces the risk of electric shock. 

3) Personal safety 

a) Stay alert, watch what you are doing and use common sense when operating a power 
tool. Do not use a power tool while you are tired or under the influence of drugs, al-
cohol or medication. A momentary lack of attention while operating power tools may result 
in serious personal injury. 

b) Use personal protective equipment. Always wear eye protection. Protective equipment 
such as dust mask, non-skid safety shoes, hard hat, or hearing protection used for appropri-
ate conditions will reduce personal injuries. 

c) Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure the switch is in the off-position before connect-
ing to power source and/or battery pack, picking up or carrying the tool. Carrying 
power tools with your finger on the switch or energising power tools that have the switch on 
invites accidents. 

d) Remove any adjusting key or wrench before turning the power tool on. A wrench or a 
key left attached to a rotating part of the power tool may result in personal injury. 

e) Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and balance at all times. This enables better 
control of the power tool in unexpected situations. 

f) Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or jewellery. Keep your hair, clothing and 
gloves away from moving parts. Loose clothes, jewellery or long hair can be caught in 
moving parts. 

g) If devices are provided for the connection of dust extraction and collection facilities, 
ensure these are connected and properly used. Use of dust collection can reduce dust-
related hazards. 

h) Do not let familiarity gained from frequent use of tools allow you to become compla-
cent and ignore tool safety principles. A careless action can cause severe injury within a 
fraction of a second. 

4) Power tool use and care 

a) Do not force the power tool. Use the correct power tool for your application. The cor-
rect power tool will do the job better and safer at the rate for which it was designed. 

b) Do not use the power tool if the switch does not turn it on and off. Any power tool that 
cannot be controlled with the switch is dangerous and must be repaired. 

c) Disconnect the plug from the power source and/or remove the battery pack, if de-
tachable, from the power tool before making any adjustments, changing accessories, 
or storing power tools. Such preventive safety measures reduce the risk of starting the 
power tool accidentally. 

d) Store idle power tools out of the reach of children and do not allow persons unfamil-
iar with the power tool or these instructions to operate the power tool. Power tools are 
dangerous in the hands of untrained users. 

e) Maintain power tools and accessories. Check for misalignment or binding of moving 
parts, breakage of parts and any other condition that may affect the power tool’s op-
eration. If damaged, have the power tool repaired before use. Many accidents are 
caused by poorly maintained power tools. 

f) Keep cutting tools sharp and clean. Properly maintained cutting tools with sharp cutting 
edges are less likely to bind and are easier to control. 

g) Use the power tool, accessories and tool bits etc., in accordance with these instruc-
tions, taking into account the working conditions and the work to be performed. Use 
of the power tool for operations different from those intended could result in a hazardous sit-
uation. 

h) Keep handles and grasping surfaces dry, clean and free from oil and grease. Slippery 
handles and grasping surfaces do not allow for safe handling and control of the tool in unex-
pected situations. 

5) Battery tool use and care 
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a) Recharge only with the charger specified by the manufacturer. A charger that is suita-
ble for one type of battery pack may create a risk of fire when used with another battery 
pack. 

b) 

 

WARNING! Use power tools only with specifically designated battery packs 
and respectively battery types. Use of any other battery packs may create a risk 
of explosions, injury and fire. 

c) When battery pack is not in use, keep it away from other metal objects like paper 
clips, coins, keys, nails, screws, or other small metal objects that can make a connec-
tion from one terminal to another. Shorting the battery terminals together may cause 
burns or a fire. 

d) Under abusive conditions, liquid may be ejected from the battery; avoid contact. If 
contact accidentally occurs, flush with water. If liquid contacts eyes, additionally seek 
medical help. Liquid ejected from the battery may cause irritation or burns. 

e) Do not use a damaged or modified battery. Damaged or modified batteries can behave 
unexpectedly and lead to fires, explosions or injuries. 

f) Do not expose a battery for fire or high temperatures. Fire or temperatures above 130°C 
(265°F) can cause an explosion. 

g) Follow all the instructions for charging and never charge the battery or the cordless 
tool outside the temperature range specified in the operating instructions. Incorrect 
charging or charging outside the permitted temperature range can destroy the battery and 
increase the fire risk. 

6) Service 

a) Have your power tool serviced by a qualified repair person using only identical re-
placement parts. This will ensure that the safety of the power tool is maintained. 

b) Never service damaged batteries. All maintenance of batteries should only be carried out 
by the manufacturer or authorised customer service points. 

 

1.3 Special safety instructions 
 

SUPERTRONIC 2000 E: 

Do not thread without using the tube clamp. The tube clamp should be used even when thread-
ing the smallest sizes. 
Check that the tube clamp is perfectly mounted. If the tube is not fastened correctly, the machine 
would rotate on the threading head, with the consequent risk of injury to the operator. The tube 
fastening bolt is left loose inside the case cover and should be screwed into its corresponding 
hole. 
Check condition of ON switch. When released of pressure, check that the ON switch unblocks 
automatically. 
Do not thread without abundant and continuous lubrication. Good lubrication will prolong the life 
of your machine and threading heads. It will also improve threading quality. 
Always thread at working speed. Threading from right to left should be done at the working 
speed indicated on the reversing gear lever in the direction of the arrow. Fast speed will only be 
used to unscrew the threading head from the tube. For left thread, insert the threading head at 
the opposite end of the machine and maintain rotation in work direction. 
Do not change speeds during the threading operation. When the threading operation has been 
completed, stop the machine and change gears to initiate reverse movement and free the tube. 

Verw enden Si e immer die mit  
Always  use i t with  

Always use the support device supplied with the power tool. Losing control whilst working 
might result in injuries. 
Keep your sleeves and jackets buttoned up whilst handling the power tool. Do not reach 
over the power tool or the pipe. Clothing can get caught by the pipe or the power tool and 
then you will be entangled. 
Only one person is to control the work process and handle the power tool. Allowing addi-
tional personnel to become involved in the work process might result in unintentional actions and 
injuries. 



16  ENGLISH 

Keep the floor dry and free of slippery agents such as oil. Slippery floors can cause acci-
dents. 

 

Charger and battery: 

This charger is not intended for use by children and persons 
with physical, sensory or mental limitations or a lack of experi-
ence or knowledge. This charger can be used by children aged 
8 and above and by persons who have physical, sensory or 
mental limitations or a lack of experience or knowledge if a per-
son responsible for their safety supervises them or has instruct-
ed them in the safe operation of the charger and they under-
stand the associated dangers. Otherwise, there is a danger of 
operating errors and injuries. 
Supervise children during use, cleaning and maintenance. This 
will ensure that children do not play with the charger. 
Do not charge non-rechargeable batteries. 

 
Danger - electrical voltage!! 

 
Only use the charger indoors! 

 
Protect the charger from moisture! 

Never allow children to use the machine. Children should be supervised to ensure that they do 
not play with the tool. 
Keep children away from the battery charger and the working area! 
Keep your battery charger out of reach of children! 
Pull out the mains plug immediately if the battery charger starts to smoke or flames emerge! 
Do not insert objects into the ventilation slots on the battery charger – there is a danger of elec-
tric shocks and short circuits! 
Do not recharge a fully charged battery pack! 

 
Protect battery packs from water and moisture! 

 
Do not expose battery packs to naked flame! 

Do not use faulty or deformed battery packs! 
In areas with high metal dust exposure do not load any battery packs with AIR COOLED 
chargers. 
Do not open battery packs! 
Do not touch or short-circuit battery packs! 

 

Slightly acidic, flammable fluid may leak from defective 
Li-ion battery packs! 
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If battery fluid leaks out and comes into contact with your 
skin, rinse immediately with plenty of water. If battery 
fluid leaks out and comes into contact with your eyes, 
wash them with clean water and seek medical attention 
immediately! 

Transporting li-ion battery packs: The contained lithium-ion batteries are subject to the Dan-
gerous Goods Legislation requirements. The user can transport the batteries by road without fur-
ther requirements. When being transported by third parties (e.g.: air transport or forwarding 
agency), special requirements on packaging and labelling must be observed. For preparation of 
the item being shipped, consulting an expert for hazardous material is required. Only send the 
battery pack if the housing is intact and no fluid is leaking. Remove the battery pack from the 
machine for sending. Prevent the contacts from short-circuiting (e.g. by protecting them with ad-
hesive tape). 
Dispatch batteries only when the housing is undamaged. Tape or mask off open contacts and 
pack up the battery in such a manner that it cannot move around in the packaging. Please also 
observe possibly more detailed national regulations. 

 
 
 

2 Technical Data SUPERTRONIC 2000 E 

Battery voltage ............................................ 18V 

Battery capacity (recommendation) ............. ≥ 4.0 Ah 
Dimensions (L x W x H, without battery) ..... 558 x 111 x 142 mm 

Weight (without battery) .............................. 6,6 kg 
Tube fastener weight .................................. 1,6 kg 
Threading capacity ..................................... 1/4” - 2” 
Type of thread ............................................ BSPT (right, left) NPT 
Thread taper ............................................... 1/16 
Threading speed ......................................... 25-15 U/m 
Fast reverse speed ..................................... 58 U/m 
Noise pressure level (LpA) ........................... 87 dB (A) ¦ KpA 3 dB (A) 

Sound power level (LWA) ............................. 100 dB (A) ¦ KWA 3 dB (A) 
 

The noise level during operation can exceed 85 dB (A). Wear hearing protection! 
Measured values determined in accordance with EN 62841-1. 
Vibration total value .............................................................≤ 2,5 m/s2 ¦ K= 1,5m/s2 

 
 

The Vibration Total Value quoted in these instructions and the quoted noise emission values 
were measured according to standardized measurement procedures and can be used to com-
pare one electric power tool with another. They can also be used to make an initial estimate of 
the loading. 

The quoted vibration and noise emissions can vary during actual use of the electric 
power tool dependent on the way in which the electric power tool is used, in particular 
what type of workpiece is being processed. Establish additional safety measures to 

protect the operator which are based upon an estimate of the vibration loading during the actual 
usage conditions (in doing so taking account of parts of the operating cycle, for example times in 
which the electric power tool is switched and those in which it is switched on but not running 
under load). 
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3 Technical Data charger and battery (D) 
 
 

Battery: Charger: 

U = Voltage U1  = Input voltage 

C = Capacity f1  = Input frequency 
W = Weight P1 = Input power 

Ic = Charge current U2 = Charging voltage 
t = Approx. charging time (90% full) I2 = Max. charge current 

Charging voltage.............................20,75 V DC Nc = No. of battery cells 

Charging temperature .. 0° - 50° C, 32° - 122° F W = Weight 
Max. discharging 
temperature. ................................

 
5° - 50° C, 41° - 122° F  

Pay attention to the electrical outlet 
voltage! Check the label on the 
bottom of the charger! Recharge battery pack before first use! 

 
 

4 Function of the Unit 
 

4.1 Overview (A) 

1 Battery 6 Bolt. 
2 Gear box 7 Reverse speed lever 

3 Head housing 8 ON switch 

4 Tube fastener adjustment 9 Adapter monoblok 1/4”-1.1/4” 
5 Tube fastener (clamp) 10 Adapter euroblok 1/4”-1.1/4” 

4.2 Changing the battery (B) 

Slide the battery in until you hear it lock into place. Remove the battery by pressing down on the 
lock and then pulling the battery out. 
Using a battery with at least 4.0Ah is recommended to ensure the optimum processing of pipes 
with large diameters. Otherwise, the device’s power might be insufficient and the device will 
switch off during the operating cycle. 

    

4.3 Operating (C) 

 

Before carrying out any operations with the machine, first read the general safety 
instructions and preparations for start up! 

 

Never reach into the area around the rotating parts! 

 

Always keep one hand on the appliance's handle so that you can operate the On / Off 
switch. Do not lock the On switch in place during operation so that you can react quickly! 

 Fasten the tube clamp securely and check that the machine’s anchor bolt is parallel to the 
tube to be threaded. The bolt should extend over the end of the tube by approximately 1 or 
1.5 cm. 

 Choose the threading head according to your needs and mount it in the octagonal coupling 
of the machine. Fit the adapter first, when using a 1.1/4” head. For right thread, insert the 
threading head ad the front of the machine. For left thread, insert the threading head at op-
posite end of the machine. 

 When using the adapter, this should be directly inserted in the octagonal coupling of the ma-
chine on the same in which the threading head has been inserted (right thread: front side; 
left thread: opposite side) and secured by its threaded cap. 

 To insert the head into the adapter, move the mobile part of the latter counterclockwise until 
it is completely inserted. This will spring back securing the head. To remove it, proceed in 
likewise manner. 

 Next insert the machine in the tube and make sure that it is securely guided into its housing 
by the tube clamp bolt. 
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 Check that the reverse gear lever is correctly in place (arrow in working direction). Press the 
electric switch with your right hand. Rotation will start immediately. Now the head should be 
moved towards the tube to start the threading process by pressing on the machine. 

 As soon as threading has begun, the head should be constantly and abundantly lubricated 
with threading oil ROTHENBERGER. 

 Once the appropiate threading length has been achieved (the tube of the threading head 
should never overhang in a normal thread), stop the motor. Change the position of the re-
verse gear lever and start the motor. The machine will begin to unscrew the head and the 
tube will become free. 

 

ATTENTION! Fast speed must only be used to unscrew the head. Never thread on fast 
speed! 

 
 

4.4 Charger and battery (D) 
 

Overview: 

1 Battery pack 4 Warning display 

2 Sliding seat 5 Capacity indicator button 

3 Operation display 6 Capacity and signal indicator 

Start of operation 

 

Before plugging in, check to see that the rated mains voltage and mains frequency, 
as specified on the rating label, match your power supply! 

Devices such as this one, which generate direct current, may have an effect on basic residual-
current circuit breakers. Use type F or better, with a release current of max. 30 mA. 

 

Before commissioning the charger, ensure that the air slots are free. Minimum 
distance to other objects is 5 cm/ 2"! 

Self-test: 

 Insert mains supply plug. 
The warning display (4) and the operating indicator (3) light up one after the other for approx. 1 
second and the installed fan runs for approx. 5 seconds. 
Battery pack: 

Charge the battery pack before use (1). 
If performance diminishes, recharge the battery pack. 
The ideal storage temperature is between 10°C / 50° F and 30°C / 86° F. The permissible stor-
age temperature is between 0°C and 50°C / 32° - 122° F. 
Li-ion battery packs have a capacity and signal indicator: (6) 
 Press the button (5), the LEDs indicate the charge level. 
If one LED is flashing, the battery pack is almost flat and must be recharged. 
Handling 

Charging battery pack: 

 Push the battery pack completely to the stop on the sliding seat (2). 

 
The operating indicator (3) flashes. 
Conservation charge: 

Once the charging process has finished, the battery charger automatically switches to conserva-
tion mode. 
The battery pack can remain in the battery charger and is therefore always ready for use. 

 
The operating display (3) lights up continuously. 
Fault: 

● Warning display (4) lights up continuously. 
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Battery pack is not charged. Temperature too high/ too low. When the temperature of the battery 
pack is between 0 °C and 50 °C / 32° - 122° F, the charging process begins automatically. 
● Warning display (4) flashes. 

 
Battery pack is defective. Remove the battery pack immediately from the charger. 
The battery pack was not pushed correctly onto the sliding seat (2). 

 

5 Care and Maintenance 
 

SUPERTRONIC 2000 E: 

Remove the battery prior to carrying out any work on the machine. 
ON switch: Check that the machine switch unblocks automatically when finger pressure is re-
leased. In case of any anomaly, replace immediately with a new one. 
Threading heads: Check that there are no damaged teeth on the head to be used, as thread 
quality could be seriously deteriorated. Keep clean of swarf to achieve top quality threading and 
longer life. 
Gear box.: Change grease every 500 operating hours. After dismounting the machine, oil all 
mechanisms to eliminate old grease. Remove parts with dry compressed air and apply new 
grease with clean hands. Do not use antdissolvents. Approximately 300 grs. Of grease is need-
ed for a correct lubrication. An excessive amount of grease is not recommended as it can in-
crease the temperature of the machine. Grease type: LGMT2 by SKF or similar. We recommend 
that this operation be carried out by an authorized after-sales service. 
Dismounting the gear box: Before dismounting the cover of the gear box, never introduce sharp 
objects such as tips, screwdrivers, etc. between the body and cover’s connecting faces. The cor-
rect procedure is to tap the front of the octagon gently with a plastic hammer. 
Tube fastener (clamp): Check that the tube fastener clamp is in good condition. Replace when 
tube displacement occurs. 
Machine maintenance and repair should be done by a specialist: All repairs should be carried 
out by a specialist and only original parts should be used. 

 

Charger: 

Repairs to the charger must only be carried out by qualified electricians. 
If the mains connection cable of this tool is damaged, in order to prevent endangering personnel 
and property it must be replaced by the manufacturer, or the Customer Service of the manufac-
turer, or a similarly qualified person. 

 

6 Troubleshooting 

Symptom Possible Reason 

Insufficient power Make sure that extension cable is not too long or that it does not 
have insufficient section. 
Make sure that the right working speed is being used. 
Tube clamp must be well secured (bolt parallel to tube). 
Check operating condition of threading heads. 
Apply plenty and continuous lubrication to threading heads. 
Make sure that the tube can be screwed. 

Off-centre threading Check position of tube fastener (shaft parallel to tube). 
Check condition and quality of tube. 

Insufficient thread 
lenght 

Check correct positioning of tube fastener. 
Make sure that there is no obstruction between the machine and 
the tube fastener. 
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Poor thread quality Check condition of teeth. 
Check that there is continuous and abundant lubrication. 
Check quality of tube. 
Check quality of threading oil (use Rothenberger oil). 

Incorrect adjustment of 
threading head 

Use the adapter for appropriate sizes (ut to 1.1/4”). 
Check that the appropriate threading head is being used 
(Rothenberger, serie 600 or equivalent). 

Locked Shift lever Move the machine slightly upwards and downwards 
 

 

7 Accessories 

You can find suitable accessories in the main catalog or at www.rothenberger.com  
 
 

8 Customer service 

The ROTHENBERGER service locations are available to help you (see listing in catalog or on-
line) and replacement parts and service are also available through these same service locations. 
Order your accessories and spare parts from your specialist retailer or using RO SERVICE+ 
online: ℡ + 49 (0) 61 95/ 800 8200  + 49 (0) 61 95/ 800 7491  service@rothenberger.com - 
www.rothenberger.com  

 

9 Disposal 

Components of the unit are recyclable material and should be put to recycling. For this purpose 
registered and certified recycling companies are available. For an environmental friendly dispos-
al of the non-recyclable parts (e.g. electronic waste) please contact your local waste disposal 
authority. 
Old batteries can be taken to your specialist dealer who will dispose of them in conformity with 
environmental regulations. 
For EU countries only: 

 

Do not dispose of electric tools with domestic waste. In accordance with European 
Directive 2012/19/EU on waste electrical and electronic equipment and its implementa-
tion as national law, electric tools that are no longer serviceable must be collected 
separately and utilised for environmentally compatible recycling. 

 

 
 


